and repayment of debt with its interest and other corporate taxes, the revenue of the ESCO after first

year is Rs. 170.9 Lakh. The detailed financial model has been annexed.

5.5 Viability Assessment

The key financial indicators for the project are is shown in Exhibit 5-2 below.

Exhibit 5-2: Key Financial Indicator

Indicator Value

Project IRR (Pre Tax) 35.59 %

Project IRR (After Tax) 19.54 %

From the above it can be seen that the Project IRR is greater than the common benchmark of 15%,

where investors will most likely seek for such an investment. Thus the Project is viable on a

standalone basis and any financial assistance would not be required towards the Project by Govt. to

the ESCO. Also, the revenue through CERs has been not accounted which further increase the

revenue stream and can increase the IRR for the project. This adds to the feasibility of the project.

5.6 Scenario Analysis

The following section presents the Scenario Analysis which provides the variation in the Project IRR

in accordance with the variation in cost of the project as well as revenue from the project. The details

of the same are as shown below in Exhibit 5-3.

Exhibit 5-3: Scenario Analysis

Variation in Project

IRR

Revenue Variation

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Cost

Variation

-20% 25.75% 27.82% 29.94% 32.12% 34.37%

-10% 20.61% 22.48% 24.40% 26.36% 28.37%

0% 16.05% 17.78% 19.54% 21.33% 23.16%

10% 11.94% 13.55% 15.19% 16.85% 18.54%

20% 8.15% 9.68% 11.23% 12.79% 14.38%

5.7 Conclusion

With the proposed structure, the project seems to be sustainable on a standalone basis without any

financial support from Government.

Prefeasibility Report: Energy Efficiency in Street Lighting through ESCO‟s at Hubli-Dharwad  27

6. Statutory & Legal Framework

Internationally, the emphasis on environmental problems such as biodiversity loss, land degradation

and particularly the climate change have led to the emergence of important drivers of support for

energy efficiency policies and programs.

In order to integrate energy efficiency in the development agenda, the Govt. of India has put in place